JUNE 2015

FACTORS INFLUENCE EMPLOYEE PRODUCTIVITY IN MANAGEMENT UNIT
AT HOSPITAL UNIVERSITI SAINS MALAYSIA (HUSM) KELANTAN

SYAZA SAHIRA BT HASNI

2013835078

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business
Administration (Hons.) Human Resource Management

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

PERLIS



JUNE 2015

23

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS
HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

PERLIS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

I, SYAZA SAHIRA BT HASNI

Hereby declared that:

e This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or
overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for these degrees or any other
degrees.

e This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except
where otherwise stated.

e All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my
information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: MN Date: I'L// é/)c(s



List of lustrations
Acknowledgement

Abstract

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Questions

1.4 Research Objectives

1.5 Scope of the Study

1.6 Significance Of The Study

1.7 Limitation Of Study

1.8 Definition Key Term

CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Conceptual Discussions

22.1

2.2.2

2.2.3

224

The Concept of Job Satisfaction
The Concept of Leadership
The Concept of Employee Commitment

The Concept of Workplace Environment

2.3 Previous Research

2.3.1

2.3.2

233

Relationship between job satisfaction and
employee productivity

Relationship between leadership and
employee productivity
Relationship between employee

commitment and employee productivity

10

11

11

12

14



2.3.4 Relationship between workplace
environment and employee productivity
2.4 Research Model
2.5 Hypotheses Development
2.6 Conclusion
CHAPTER 3 - METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Basic Research Design
3.3 Measurement of Variable
3.4 Sampling Procedure
3.4.1 Population
3.4.2 Sample Size
3.4.3 Sampling Technique
3.5 Plan Data Analysis
3.6 Data Analysis
'CHAPTER 4 - DATA ANALYSIS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Response Rate
4.3 Sample Characteristic

4.4 Reliability Analysis

4.5 Analysis Of Mean, Minimum, Maximum And Standard
Deviation

4.6 Iltem Analysis

4.7 Correlation Analysis

4.7 Multiple Regressions

17
17

18

18
19
20
20
20
21
21
23

23

24
24
25

27

28

30
32

33




ABSTRACT

This study is designed to determine the relationship between job
satisfaction, leadership, employee commitment and workplace environment towards
employee productivity. Employee productivity can be considered as important
because employee behaviour strongly contributes to the success of an organization.
An individual who has high productivity should be more positive in their work due to
their sense of duty for every role. Job satisfaction also can influence the employee’s
attitude towards work. Employees with high levels of employee commitment are
concerned with the work they carry out on their job. Leadership is the main role to
encourage employees to be productive. As well as workplace environment is
encouraging worker to become a great worker. This study was conducted in HUSM
one of the employees has mentioned that employee productivity was one of the
main issues in this organization. The respondents are all workers in the
management unit. The estimated number of employees is not more and not than
300 employees in the administrative department while the total staffs in this
organization is 3020. The convenient sampling technique was used in this study. |
had distributed questionnaires to all departments in the management unit by my
own and took about 3 weeks. The sample size was 176 workers, therefore 300
questionnaires were distributed and 150 questionnaires were returned. From the
study, employee commitment and workplace environment are significant to the
predictor. It can be concluded that employee commitment and workplace
environment were the factors that must be focused in order to improve employee

productivity. Both factors should be emphasized in future research.

Vi



