JUNE 2015

FACTORS INFLUENCE EMPLOYEE PRODUCTIVITY IN MANAGEMENT UNIT AT HOSPITAL UNIVERSITI SAINS MALAYSIA (HUSM) KELANTAN

SYAZA SAHIRA BT HASNI

2013835078

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons.) Human Resource Management

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM)
PERLIS



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM) PERLIS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

I, SYAZA SAHIRA BT HASNI

Hereby declared that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for these degrees or any other degrees.
- This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature:	Joyn .	Date: 12/6/2015	
------------	--------	-----------------	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

List of Illustrations		iv
Acknowledgement		
Abstract		
CHAPTER 1: INTRODU	JCTION	
1.1 Background o	of the Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement		2
1.3 Research Questions		
1.4 Research Objectives		
1.5 Scope of the Study		
1.6 Significance Of The Study		
1.7 Limitation Of Study		5
1.8 Definition Key Term		
CHAPTER 2 - LITERA	TURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction		7
2.2 Conceptual Discussions		7
2.2.1 T	he Concept of Job Satisfaction	7
2.2.2 T	he Concept of Leadership	8
2.2.3 T	he Concept of Employee Commitment	9
2.2.4 T	he Concept of Workplace Environment	10
2.3 Previous Research		
2.3.1 R	elationship between job satisfaction and	11
е	mployee productivity	
2.3.2	Relationship between leadership and	12
e	mployee productivity	
2.3.3 R	elationship between employee	14
С	ommitment and employee productivity	

2.3.4 Relationship between workplace environment and employee productivity

	2.4 Research Model		
	2.5 Hypotheses Development	17	
	2.6 Conclusion	18	
CHAP	TER 3 - METHODOLOGY		
	3.1 Introduction	19	
	3.2 Basic Research Design	19	
	3.3 Measurement of Variable	20	
	3.4 Sampling Procedure	20	
	3.4.1 Population	20	
	3.4.2 Sample Size	21	
	3.4.3 Sampling Technique	21	
	3.5 Plan Data Analysis	23	
	3.6 Data Analysis	23	
CHAP	TER 4 – DATA ANALYSIS		
	4.1 Introduction	24	
	4.2 Response Rate		
	4.3 Sample Characteristic		
	4.4 Reliability Analysis	27	
	4.5 Analysis Of Mean, Minimum, Maximum And Standard	28	
	Deviation		
	4.6 Item Analysis	30	
	4.7 Correlation Analysis	32	
	4.7 Multiple Regressions	33	

ABSTRACT

This study is designed to determine the relationship between job satisfaction, leadership, employee commitment and workplace environment towards employee productivity. Employee productivity can be considered as important because employee behaviour strongly contributes to the success of an organization. An individual who has high productivity should be more positive in their work due to their sense of duty for every role. Job satisfaction also can influence the employee's attitude towards work. Employees with high levels of employee commitment are concerned with the work they carry out on their job. Leadership is the main role to encourage employees to be productive. As well as workplace environment is encouraging worker to become a great worker. This study was conducted in HUSM one of the employees has mentioned that employee productivity was one of the main issues in this organization. The respondents are all workers in the management unit. The estimated number of employees is not more and not than 300 employees in the administrative department while the total staffs in this organization is 3020. The convenient sampling technique was used in this study. I had distributed questionnaires to all departments in the management unit by my own and took about 3 weeks. The sample size was 176 workers, therefore 300 questionnaires were distributed and 150 questionnaires were returned. From the study, employee commitment and workplace environment are significant to the predictor. It can be concluded that employee commitment and workplace environment were the factors that must be focused in order to improve employee productivity. Both factors should be emphasized in future research.